
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 

 
 
To: 

 
All Members of the AUDIT 
COMMITTEE 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer 

Policy and Governance   

E-mail: Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523258 

Date: 18 March 2022 

 
Membership of the Audit Committee 

 
Cllr Peter Marriott (Chairman) 
Cllr Jerome Davidson (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Sally Dickson 
Cllr Jan Floyd-Douglass 
 

Cllr John Gray 
Cllr Richard Seaborne 
Cllr George Wilson 
 

 
  
 

  
 

Dear Councillors 
 
A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: MONDAY, 28 MARCH 2022 

TIME: 7.00 PM 

PLACE:  

 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
Please note that due to current Covid restrictions, seating in the public gallery is extremely 
limited. This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed on Waverley Borough Council’s 
YouTube channel or by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 
Head of Policy and Governance 
 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings.  
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WaverleyBorough/videos
https://www.youtube.com/user/WaverleyBorough/videos
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523226. 
 

 
 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 

 
Members are reminded that Cont
[...]
that an 
organisation should consider a policy framework which supports the 
implementation of the counter fraud strategy and includes an anti-money 
laundering policy to prevent the use of their services for money laundering. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Audit Committee are asked to note the Draft Policy and make comments 
for the Executive to consider prior to final approval. 
 

7.   FINANCE REGULATIONS  (Pages 25 - 66) 
 

 The Audit Committee is asked to consider the update to the Financial 
Regulations and recommend them to the Council, in compliance with the Audit 
Committee Terms of Reference under Article 8 of the Constitution.  
Specifically, the Audit Committee is required to maintain an overview of the 
Council’s Constitution in respect of financial regulations. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Committee recommends the update to the 
Financial Regulations to the Council for adoption. 
 

PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT 
 

8.   REVIEW OF THE STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  (Pages 67 - 78) 
 

 The Strategic Risk Register is a key governance document underpinning the 
delivery of the Corporate Strategy 2020 - 2025. The register focuses on the 
risks that are inherent in delivering the strategic objectives selected and 
designed to deliver the strategic priorities. 

 
The Audit Committee is charged within its Terms of Reference to ensure that 
the council has an effective risk management framework in operation. The risk 
register is therefore a part of the governance documentation used within the 
risk management framework. It is therefore important that members of the 
committee have an oversight of the Strategic Risk register to gain assurance of 
its effective operation. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Audit Committee review the detail provided in annexe 2 and 3 and provide 
feedback to officers. 
 



 

9.   CPR UPDATE  (Pages 79 - 108) 
 

 These CPRs set out the minimum requirements the council must follow when 
procuring and/or entering into Contracts for the supply of goods, works and 
services including consultants.  
 
The CPRs are put in place to ensure that the council gets value for money for 
residents, complies with all legal requirements, minimises the risk of challenge 
/ undue criticism, supports social value and sustainability and provides 
transparency as to how it spends public money. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Audit Committee are asked to APPROVE the draft CPR’s and make 
recommendation to Council to approve. 
 

10.   UPDATE ON THE FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE  (Pages 109 - 126) 
 

 The Financial Management Code (FM Code) is designed to support good 
practice in financial  management and to assist local authorities in 
demonstrating their financial sustainability. The FM Code sets out the 
standards of financial management for local authorities. Each local authority 
must demonstrate that the requirements of the code are being satisfied.  

 
Demonstrating this compliance with the  FM Code is a collective 
responsibility of elected members, the chief finance officer (CFO) and their 
professional colleagues in the leadership team. This report updates the 
committee on progress and sets out proposed actions to strengthen 
compliance. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Audit Committee note the progress on the Financial Management 
Code and endorse the Action Plan set out in this report. 
 

11.   ACCOUNTING POLICIES   
 

 Verbal update on accounting policies. 
 

12.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - CONSIDERATION OF POTENTIAL 
GOVERNANCE ISSUES.   
 

 To enable the Committee to raise any potential emerging governance issues 
that may need to be addressed. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is invited to raise any potential emerging governance 
issues for consideration. 
 

13.   AUDIT CHARTER  (Pages 127 - 140) 
 



 

  
  
This report provides the Audit Committee with an overview of Waverley’s Internal 
Audit Charter that has been developed in accordance with the requirements of the 
Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards.  

These standards apply to all internal audit service providers, whether in-house, 
shared services or outsourced. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) (Attribute Standard 1000) requires organisations to have an Internal Audit 
Charter that formally defines the purpose, authority and responsibility of the 
internal audit activity, consistent with the Definition of Internal Auditing, the Code 
of Ethics and the Standards.  

 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Audit Committee notes the amendments and 
approves the Internal Audit Charter as attached in Annexe 1. 
 

14.   REVIEW OF PROGRESS IN THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
ACTIONS  (Pages 141 - 160) 
 

 To inform the Audit Committee of Senior Management’s progress in 
implementing the actions raised by Internal Audit  following a review in their 
service areas. This report will enable the Committee to consider what action is 
required in respect of those that are overdue or appear likely to be 
implemented later than the target date. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Committee considers the information 
contained and, following discussion at the Audit Committee meeting 
identifies any action it wishes to be taken. 
 

15.   REVIEW OF THE PROGRESS IN ACHIEVING THE AUDIT PLAN  (Pages 161 
- 184) 
 

 The Committee’s Terms of Reference include provision for the Committee to 
approve, monitor and comment on the progress made in the achievement of 
the Internal Audit Plan.  An update on the current position of the internal audit 
reviews is attached. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Committee notes the contents of the Internal 
Audit Progress report as attached. 
 

16.   PROPOSED INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022-2023  (Pages 185 - 198) 
 

 The Committee’s terms of reference include provision for the Committee to 
approve the proposed Internal Audit Plan. This report presents the proposed 
Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2022-23 and the Committee is invited to comment 
and approve the Audit Plan. The plan has been drawn up by the Internal Audit 
Manager through completing a risk assessment of the audit universe of the 



 

council’s activities including consultation with Senior Management Team. 
 
The draft audit plan also contains those reviews that were deferred from 2021-
22 audit plan identifiable by the inclusion of (C/F 2021-22). 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Audit Committee comments and approves the 
proposed Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2022-23 as attached in Annexe 1. 
 

17.   AUDIT COMMITTEE RECURRENT ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 
199 - 200) 
 

 The Committee’s annual recurrent work programme is attached.  The work 
programme details regular items, but other items can be submitted to each 
meeting on an ad hoc basis or at the request of the Committee. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Audit Committee is invited to note its recurrent annual work 
programme. 
 

18.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman: 
 
Recommendation 
 
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item(s) on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item(s), 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 
1001 of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of 
the revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (to be 
identified at the meeting). 
 

19.   ANY OTHER ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION   
 

 To consider any matters relating to aspects of any reports on this agenda 
which, it is felt, may need to be considered in exempt session. 
 

 

    
  For further information o
[...]
red to maintain an overview of the Council’s Constitution in 
respect of financial regulations. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

 It is recommended that the Committee recommends the update to the Financial 
Regulations to the Council for adoption. 

 
 
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 

 To ensure Waverley policies are kept up to date and relevant to the environment 
in which it works, minimsing risks to the Council and its funds.  

 
 
4. Background 
 
4.1 The Financial Regulations were last updated in December 2019.  In line with the 

commitment of continual review within the Annual Governance Statement the 
Financial Regulations have been reviewed and two changes are proposed. 

 
4.2 The objective of the update to the Financial Regulations is to enhance the Council’s 

governance arrangements to remain secure in relation to risk and statutory 
compliance and to propose changes that lead to improvements in process and 
efficiency. 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7.



4.3 The main updates relates to the following areas which are detailed in Annexe 1: 
a) Explicit that the Deputy S151 has authority to act as the S151 (2.2) 

b) Stricter control rgerading funding agreements and changes to funding 

agreements being agreed by S151 officer. (2.17) 

c) Requirement for business case for capital bids (3.11) 

d) Stricter controls on contractual disputes being reported to S151 (4.1) 

e) Reference to IR35 rules in Contract Procurement Rules (4.12) 

f) Control on how staff bank detail changes will only be accepted through the 

payroll system (5.8) 

g) Clarification of External audit checking registers (16.1) 

Other small clarifications in line with the original document have also been 

included in the draft to improve the document.  

 
5. Relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Service Plan 
 
5.1 The Financial Regulations directly underpin the financial governance 

arrangements for the Council and affect the way services deliver on corporate 
priorities. 

 
6. Implic
[...]
re a small 
number of alterations required to reflect amendments to procurement regulations 
as well as to incorporate recommendations from the most recent procurement 
audit.  
 

1.3 Strategic procurement aspirations will be developed in a Sustainable 
Procurement Strategy and referenced to in future updates of council policies, 
including the forth coming Economic Development Strategy  
 

1.4 Summary of key changes: 
 

Change Rationale 

Throughout - Update of Public Contract 
Regulations 2015 (PCR) thresholds as 
of 1 January 2022 

The thresholds are revised every 2 
years. This need to be reflected in the 
CPRs.  

CPR 4.12 – Added to allow greater 
flexibility to low value spend. 

Currently there is no ability to spend 
beyond the tendered sum for low 
value contracts. Whilst all possible 
spend should be captured at tender 
stage there is always the possibility of 
that additional services may be 
required after the contract has 
commenced. The current procedure is 

Page 79

Agenda Item 9.



considered excessive for the sums 
involved.  

CPR 12 / Annex 1 - Addition of 
DECLARATION REGARDING 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST & 
CONFIDENTIALITY form 

There is currently not a robust enough 
process for capturing any conflicts of 
interest with regards to procurement. 
The form is being introduced in 
conjunction with the refresh of the 
councils code of conduct for officers.  

1.4.1  
 
2. Recommendation 
 

The Audit Committee recommends to the Council that the proposed amendments 
to the Contract Procurement Rules be approved and incorporated into the 
councils constitution. 

 
 
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 

To adopt legislative changes, reflect best practice in the industry and support the 
Council’s corporate objectives. 

 
 
4. Relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Service Plan 
 
4.1  The Contract Procurement Rules (CPRs) form part of the Council’s Constitutional 

framework. 
 
5. Implications of decision 
 
5.1 Resource (Finance, procurement,
[...]
 
assessment completed at least every 5 years and this is confirmed and included 
in the Councils Annual Internal Audit Report.  The evidence of these 
assessments is checked by the External Auditors as part of their assessment 
of the internal control and governance framework in place within Waverley 
Borough Council.  as part of the work completed for the External Audit findings 
report.  
 

16. Review of the Internal Audit Charter 
 

This charter will be reviewed annually by the Internal Audit Manager and where 
changes are required will be presented at least every 2nd year to the Audit 
Committee for approval. 

Page 140



 

V2.2 17/03/2022            1 
 

 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

28TH MARCH 2022 
 

Title:  
PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION INTERNAL AUDIT AGREED ACTIONS 

 

 
Lead Councillor: Councillor Peter Marriott, Chairman of the Audit Committee 
 
 
Head of Service: Graeme Clark, Strategic Director 
 
Key decision: Yes 
 
Access:  Public  
 

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 To inform the Audit Committee of Senior Management’s progress in implementing 

the agreed actions raised by Internal Audit following a review in their service areas.  
This report will enable the Committee to consider what action is required in respect 
of those that are overdue or appear likely to be implemented later than the original 
agreed implementation date. 

 
 
2. Recommendation/s 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Committee considers the information contained in 

Annexe 1 and, following discussion at the Audit Committee meeting identifies any 
action it wishes to be taken and  

 
2.2 Considers the Head of Service(s) justification for a request for a change in the 

agreed target date for the Management Actions (s) listed in Annexe 2 and agree 
an appropriate implementation date(s).  
 

 
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 

To enable the Audit Committee to be informed of the status of agreed actions 
accepted by Heads of Service but not 
[...]
 of Regulatory and 
Environmental Services 

 
 
 
Recommendation Ref No/s Service Charges IA21/15.001.1-6.1. 

 

Justification for an extension Request extension to 30 September 2022 due to 
staffing resources and priority work on return. 
 

Head of Service  Hugh Wagstaff, Head of Housing Operations 
 

Page 159



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

28 MARCH 2022 

 
Title:  

PROGRESS ON THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2021-22 
 

 

 
 
Lead Councillor: Councillor Peter Marriott, Chairman of the Audit Committee 
 
Strategic Director: Graeme Clark 
 
Key decision: Yes 
 
Access:  Public  
 

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 Purpose and summary of the report.  
 
1.2 The Committee’s Terms of Reference include provision for the Committee to 

approve, monitor and comment on the progress made in the achievement of the 
Internal Audit Plan. An update on the current position of the Internal Audit Plan for 
2021-22 is presented for the Audit Committee to note status of the plan. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

 It is recommended that the Audit Committee notes the contents of the Internal 
 Audit Plan 2021-22 progress report as attached in Annexe 1, noting the 3 reviews 
 that have been deferred to 2022-23, either due to absence of key officers or 
 resources in internal audit being deployed to other audit reviews. There will be no 
 impact of the deferral of these reviews are they are system reviews with limited 
 financial impact. 
 
 
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 
 To enable the Audit Committee to be informed of the work that has been 
 completed to provide them with assurance that the control environment is 
 working as intended. 

 
4. Background 
 
4.1 The progress report for 2021-22 is detailed in Annexe 1.   
 

Page 161

Agenda Item 15.



 

 

 
 
5. Relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Service Plan 
 
5.1 A financially sound Waverley, with infrastructure and services fit for the future. 
 
6. I
[...]
ll 

recommended matches are reviewed by either Internal Audit or the appropriate service area. 

10. Budget Expenditure to date 

Cost Centre R0202 Internal Audit  Current 

Approved 

Budget 

Committed/Salaries and 

NI and Service Costs. 

Remaining 

Balance at 

10/03/2022 

Estimated Number of Audit 

Days Planned to be 

delivered (Incl. IAM) 

Total Internal Audit Budget  £153,800 £119,900 £33,900 350 Days  

 

 

P
age 183



T
his page is intentionally left blank



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

28 MARCH 2022 

 
Title:  

 

PROPOSED INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2022-23 

 

 
 
Lead Councillor: Councillor Peter Marriott, Chairman of Audit Committee    
 
Strategic Director: Graeme Clark  
 
Key decision: Yes, affects the whole council. 
 
Access:  Public  

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
  

1.1 The Committee’s terms of reference include provision for the Committee to approve 
the proposed Internal Audit Plan.  This report presents the proposed Draft Internal 
Audit Plan for 2022-23 and the Committee is invited to comment and approve the 
Audit Plan.  The plan has been drawn up by the Internal Audit Manager through 
completing a risk assessment of the audit universe of the council’s activities 
including consultation with Senior Management Team.  

1.2 The draft audit plan also contains those reviews that were deferred from 2021-22 
 audit plan identifiable by the inclusion of (C/F 2021-22). 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that the Audit Committee comments and approves the proposed 
Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2022-23 as attached in Annexe 1. 

 
 
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 
 In accordance and compliance with the Internal Audit Committees term of 
 reference to approve the Annual Internal Audit Plan. 
 

 
4. Background  
 
4.1 The Internal Audit Plan is required to be prepared, agreed on an annual basis 
 by the Audit Committee as the committee responsible for governance.    
  
 

Page 185

Agenda Item 16.



 
5. 
[...]
h 2022 - RAG rating

	13. Audit Charter
	Annexe 1 Internal Audit Charter March 2022 V7.1

	14. Review of Progress in the implementation of Internal Audit Actions
	15. Review of the progress in achieving the Audit Plan
	Annexe 1 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN PROGRESS REPORT APRIL 2021 TO 17 MARCH 2022 V2.1

	16. Proposed Internal Audit Plan 2022-2023
	Annexe 1 Proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2022-23

	17. Audit Committee Recurrent Annual Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 1 

28.03.22 
 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  -  28 MARCH 2022 
 

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 26 APRIL 2022 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr Peter Marriott (Chairman) 
Cllr Jerome Davidson (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Sally Dickson 
 

Cllr Richard Seaborne 
Cllr George Wilson 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Jan Floyd-Douglass and Cllr John Gray 

 
  

 
AUD 106/21  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.) 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

AUD 107/21  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2.) 
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Jan Floyd-Douglass and John Gray. 
 

AUD 108/21  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.) 
 
There were no disclosures of interest submitted for this meeting. 
 

AUD 109/21  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.) 
 
There were none. 
 

AUD 110/21  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.) 
 
There were none. 
 

 PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL 
 
Background Papers 
 
Unless specified under an individual item, there are no background papers (as 
defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government Act 1972) relating to the 
reports in Part I of these minutes. 
 

AUD 111/21  ANTI MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY (Agenda item 6.) 
 
Patrick Tuite, Procurement Officer, outlined the review of the Anti-Money 
Laundering Policy and the changes made.  It was highlighted that there had been 



Audit Committee 2 

28.03.22 
 

 
 

 

minimal changes made, the most significant being the change from SOCA 
(Serious Organised Crime Agency) to the National Crime Agency (NCA).  
 
The Chairman requested clarification as why there was a difference between the 
values of £10,000 in para 7.11 and €15,000 in para 7.12?  It was explained that 
the figures were those set out in legislation but that Waverley are more strict and 
apply due diligence for anything above £5,000.  
 
Recommendation 
 
The Audit Committee noted the Draft Policy and ask Council to consider 
their comments prior to final approval. 
 

AUD 112/21  FINANCE REGULATIONS (Agenda item 7.) 
 
Peter Vickers, Head of Finance and Property Services, outlined the adjustments 
made following a review of the financial regulations.  The main adjustments made 
were outlined in 4.3 of the report. 
 
a) Explicit that the Deputy S151 has authority to act as the S151 (2.2)  
b) Stricter control regrading funding agreements and changes to funding agreements 
being agreed by S151 officer. (2.17)  
c) Requirement for business case for capital bids (3.11)  
d) Stricter controls on contractual disputes being reported to S151 (4.1)  
e) Reference to IR35 rules in Contract Procurement Rules (4.12)  
f) Control on how staff bank detail changes will only be accepted through the payroll 
system (5.8)  
g) Clarification of External audit checking registers (16.1)  

 
The officers were asked to clarify adjustment a) and advised that the deputy  
Section 151 officer could act as the S151 officer if the S151 officer was 
unavailable only. This was outlined in the glossary on page 64. 
 
It was asked if 4 working days for legal to go through reports prior to the deadline 
was practical?  Officers advised this was what legal had requested. 
 
Officers were asked if there still was a form to be completed for Capital Bids as 
they were not included in paperwork to Council.  The Committee were advised that 
the forms were still completed but were not included as annexes as they were so 
large they would make the agenda pack so large. They were available if members 
wished to view them. 
 
The Committee commented: 
 

 that it was difficult to understand the collation between the key controls and the 
comments and felt this could be formatted more clearly. 

 that 3.2 – Budget Processes planned and communicated should have the 
processes added. 

 whether bullet points 2 & 3 in 3.43 were consistent? Officer advised this followed 
the Councils Regulations but they would look at the wording. 



Audit Committee 3 

28.03.22 
 

 

 whether in bullet point 4 of 5.1 that it was always the case that the staffing budget 
was not exceeded? It was highlighted this was the case and it would be necessary 
to obtain a supplementary budget. 

 that item 6 outlined the key controls and explanations but appear to be repeated in 
6.12. 

 
The Committee felt the regulations needed to be formatted to make it easier to 
read and flow better. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee recommends the update to the Financial Regulations to the 
Council for adoption subject to the comments made. 
 

AUD 113/21  CPR UPDATE (Agenda item 9.) 
 
Patrick Tuite, Procurement Officer, outlined the review of the Contract 
Procurement Rules and the changes made.   
 
Officers were asked if there was a way for Surrey CC and Waverley BC to use 
each other’s processes and recommendations if a similar procurement process is 
needed to save on resources.  The committee were advised that was something 
that was utilised already and there were a number of processes and exemptions 
employed. 
 
The Committee queried why the report stated the thresholds should be revised 
every two years and yet the document states annually.   The Procurement Officer 
advised that this was because officers review the document annually but only 
report bi-annually. 
 
Officers were asked if checks were made on the lawfulness of suppliers and the 
suppliers ownership?  It was highlighted these checks were proportional to the 
value of the procurement. 
 
It was noted that 13 was missing from the table of contents. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Audit Committee RECOMMENDS to the Council that the proposed amendments 
to the Contract Procurement Rules be approved and incorporated into the councils 
constitution subject to the comments made by the committee.  

 
PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT 

 
AUD 114/21  REVIEW OF THE STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER (Agenda item 8.) 

 
Peter Vickers asked the Committee for comment following an informal  session 
held prior to the meeting. 
 
The Committee commented on the following areas: 
 

 Officers to look at the division in aspects run by the HRA. Housing Operations and 
Housing Delivery although interdependent are separate divisions. 



Audit Committee 4 

28.03.22 
 

 
 

 

 LPP2 was not mentioned in the document and developments that do not feature in 
it. Officers agreed to take away and examine.  

 No mention of how we manage refugees, taking into account the current Ukrainian 
issues. 

 Should risks involved in cost of living be included. Fuel increases, energy 
increases and inflation etc 

 There was concern that some risks indicated as green could be more than a 
significant concern which could be ignored if marked green. 

 Working from Home – where have these risks been considered? 

 Have we assessed the risks of not completing appropriate assessments in 
accordance with legislation. Especially in light of the upcoming appeals and judicial 
reviews? 

 
The Committee were advised that the document primarily sets up the corporate 
Risks rather than operational but the comments would be taken on board. 
 
Officers responded to some of the comments highlighting: 
 

 this was a living document and all risks would be monitored on a regular basis. 

 Working from home has been fairly assessed. Annexe 2 Risk 31 covers this. 
Various scrutiny meetings have discussed working from home. 

 Officers also outlined the processes agreed for dealing with the refugee crisis. 

 
The Committee NOTED the document and asked officers to consider the 
comments made. 
 

AUD 115/21  REVIEW OF THE PROGRESS IN ACHIEVING THE AUDIT PLAN (Agenda item 
15.) 
 
The Committee were advised that the Terms of Reference include provision for the 
Committee to approve, monitor and comment on the progress made in the achievement of 
the Internal Audit Plan. Gail Beaton gave an update on the current position of the Internal 
Audit Plan for 2021-22.  
 
The Committee were advised that all reviews have now been started and some completed 
with 65% complete and 35% progressing well.  It was noted that three reviews were 
proposed to be deferred to 2022/23.  
 

The Committee NOTED the Internal Audit Progress report. 
 

AUD 116/21  UPDATE ON THE FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE (Agenda item 10.) 
 
Graeme Clark, Strategic Director, reminded the Committee that CIPFA had 
introduced the code 18-months ago and the scope had been discussed with the 
committee last year. Section 4.4 of the report was highlighted outlining the scope 
of the document and it was emphasised that the code would be used to check 
against without the need for excessive resources. 
 
The Committee were advised that officers hoped to run an informal session for 
members on sections C&D in April/May of this year.   An annual report would be 
brought to Committee at their June/July meeting. 
 



Audit Committee 5 

28.03.22 
 

 

The Committee made the following observations: 
 

 The RAG rating was useful but required definition. 

 Members felt some areas marked Amber were unfairly marked down and asked 
why officers were reluctant to rate Green?  It was felt by officers some areas we 
could be stronger on. 

 Cllr Hyman suggested that under Section 2- D Accountability that Councillors and 
Residents should be able to drill down and asked for a duty of candour. It was felt 
this was covered by Councillors being able to raise under ‘emerging governance’ 
on the Audit Committees Agenda each meeting. 

 
The Audit Committee NOTED the progress on the Financial Management Code and 
endorsed the Action Plan set out in this report.  

 
AUD 117/21  ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Agenda item 11.) 

 
Peter Vickers, Head of Finance and Property Services updated the Committee on 
the current accounting policies advising that all Financial Statements should 
comply with CIPFA codes.  Every year before the accounts are compiled officers 
take into account the policies.  A review has been taken of these policies and no 
new standards have been identified that need taking into account. 
 
 

AUD 118/21  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - CONSIDERATION OF POTENTIAL 
GOVERNANCE ISSUES. (Agenda item 12.) 
 
The Committee were invited to raise any potential emerging governance issues 
they felt may need addressing. 
 
Cllr Richard Seaborne asked about the Structured Governance on Operational 
Greenhouse Figures. He advised that in 2020/21 a report was drafted but this had 
no document control on it and had advised that it had used government guidance 
but there was no reference of what guidance supplied and no methodology.  He 
felt this was an important document which should also include the emissions for 
our Council Housing stock.  Officers were asked for this to be reviewed and 
reported again with a formal timetable for it to be reviewed. 
 
Recommendation: The Environmental Portfolio Holder to be requested to 
take this to Executive for action. 
 
Cllr Jerry Hyman raised the issue of the Legal Departments reliance on applicants 
and appellants evidence when dealing with appeals and judicial reviews.  He felt 
this meant we were not putting across our strongest case in these matters.  
Officers advised that in our submissions to court we are using a very experience 
senior barrister and were confident of his advice. 
 

AUD 119/21  AUDIT CHARTER (Agenda item 13.) 
 
The Committee were given a short overview of Waverley’s Internal Audit Charter 
which had been circulated with the agenda.  
 
The Committee NOTED the Internal Audit Charter 
 



Audit Committee 6 

28.03.22 
 

 
 

 

 
AUD 120/21  REVIEW OF PROGRESS IN THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

ACTIONS (Agenda item 14.) 
 
Gail Beaton outlined the review of the progress in the implementation of the internal audit 
recommendations.  
 
It was highlighted that Annexe 1 showed those actions which had not been implemented 
yet and Annexe 2 highlighted those actions which the Head of Service had requested an 
extension with revised dates set out.  
 
The Committee discussed the requests and raised concern that some of these actions 
had now had up to 5 extensions.  
 
The Committee considers the information contained in Annexe 1 and asked for their 
comments to be taken into consideration.  
 

The Committee considered the Head of Service(s) justifications for a request for a 
change in the agreed target dates listed in Annexe 2 and AGREED the appropriate 
revised implementation date(s) for Strategic Housing and Community Services, 

Regulatory and Environmental Services & Housing Operations. They also approved 
two of the Planning actions re Planning Enforcement Plan.  
 
The Committee asked that the Head of Planning and Economic Development be 

invited for an informal discussion on the issues he was having implementing the 
other actions and give assurance that these will be completed by the revised dates 

before agreement will be given.  It was suggested that this could be done before the 
Financial Management Code meeting, scheduled for 23rd May 2022, Committee 
Members also requested sight of the documentation outlining the testing carried out 
on the Horizon system before its implementation in Planning. 

 
AUD 121/21  PROPOSED INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022-2023 (Agenda item 16.) 

 
 
The Committee were advised that their terms of reference include provision for the 
Committee to approve the proposed Internal Audit Plan. The report presented the 
proposed Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2022-23 and the Committee was invited to comment 
and approve the Audit Plan.  
 
The Committee were advised that there were a few areas relating to Housing and a 
review of Risk Management as discussed earlier in the meeting. 
 
Officers were asked if an audit of homeworking was being planned and were advised that 
HR were doing reviews and this will be discussed with them. 

 
 

 
AUD 122/21  AUDIT COMMITTEE RECURRENT ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 

17.) 
 
The Audit Committee Recurrent Annual Work Programme was noted. 
 



Audit Committee 7 

28.03.22 
 

 

 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.12 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


